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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013

OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

Commission File Number 001-33155

IPG PHOTONICS CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 04-3444218

(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)
50 Old Webster Road,

Oxford, Massachusetts 01540

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)

(508) 373-1100
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past

90days. YES y NO ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data file required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). YES y NO ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer”, “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large Accelerated Filery Accelerated Filer
Non-Accelerated Filer ~ Smaller Reporting Company ™
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). YES © NO y

As of August 5, 2013, there were 51,537,804 shares of the registrant’s common stock issued and outstanding.
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PART I-FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ITEM 1. UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IPG PHOTONICS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
June 30, December 31,
2013 2012
(In thousands, except share
and per share data)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $369,484 $384,053
Accounts receivable, net 114,498 96,630
Inventories 154,093 139,618
Prepaid income taxes and income taxes receivable 16,146 13,071
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,942 18,639
Deferred income taxes, net 11,422 12,948
Total current assets 691,585 664,959
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES, NET 3,402 2,107
GOODWILL 455 2,898
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET 10,956 7,510
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, NET 225,195 210,563
OTHER ASSETS 7,662 7,461
TOTAL $939,255 $895,498
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Revolving line-of-credit facilities $1,822 $2,442
Current portion of long-term debt 1,333 1,505
Accounts payable 18,525 17,783
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 53,450 51,451
Deferred income taxes, net 2,211 9,831
Income taxes payable 17,861 42,443
Total current liabilities 95,202 125,455
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES AND OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 16,086 13,102
LONG-TERM DEBT, NET OF CURRENT PORTION 12,000 14,014
Total liabilities 123,288 152,571

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (NOTE 12)
IPG PHOTONICS CORPORATION STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 175,000,000 shares authorized; 51,518,051 shares

issued and outstanding at June 30, 2013; 51,359,247 shares issued and outstanding at 5 5
December 31, 2012

Additional paid-in capital 521,044 511,039
Retained earnings 311,824 234,977
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,906 ) (3,094
Total IPG Photonics Corporation stockholders’ equity 815,967 742,927
TOTAL $939,255 $895,498

See notes to consolidated financial statements.
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IPG PHOTONICS CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

NET SALES

COST OF SALES

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Sales and marketing

Research and development

General and administrative

Gain on foreign exchange

Total operating expenses
OPERATING INCOME

OTHER (EXPENSE) INCOME, Net:
Interest (expense) income, net

Other expense, net

Total other (expense) income
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES

Three Months Ended  Six Months Ended

June 30,
2013

(in thousands, except per share data)
$137,927 $310,023
144,460
165,563

$168,171
78,249
89,922

6,845
10,483
12,829
(110
30,047
59,875

(35
(239
(274
59,601

2012

63,017
74,910

5,854
7,229
8,736
(3,354
18,465
56,445

615
(92
523
56,968

June 30,

2013

12,713
19,281
24,639
(591
56,042
109,521

(88
(169
(257

)

)

2012

$261,119
117,525
143,594

10,986
14,369
18,685
(2,068 )
41,972
101,622

486
(1,186 )
(700 )



